Sarah E.Y. Lynn

(- 7 Jan 1925)

Lynn. Wednesday, January 7, 1925, at the home of her sister, 4125 7th st. n.w., Sarah E. Yeatman Lynn, widow of the late Robert L. Lynn and eldest daughter of the late John H. and Sarah Jane Yeatman. She is survived by two sons, William L. Lynn of Texas, R. Lee Lynn of Roanoke, Va., and two daughters, Miss Mamie A. Lynn of Chestertown, Md., and Miss Sadie Yeatman Lynn of this city; also one sister, Miss Emma B. Yeatman. Notice of funeral hereafter. (Roanoke, Va., and Richmond, Va., papers please copy.)

The Washington Post, January 9, 1925, p. 13

Mrs. Sarah E.Y. Lynn

Mrs. Sarah E. Yeatman Lynn, member of an old Washington family, died Wednesday night in the home of her sister, Miss Emma B. Yeatman, 4125 Seventh street northwest, after an illness of fourteen months. Funeral services will be conducted tomorrow at 2 p.m. at the residence by the Rev. Dr. J.J. Muir, chaplain, United States Senate. Interment will be in Congressional cemetery.

Mrs. Lynn was the oldest daughter of the late John H. and Mrs. Sarah Jane Yeatman. The widow of Robert L. Lynn, for many years warden of the Virginia penitentiary at Richmond, Mrs. Lynn passed most of her married life in that city. Following her husband's death, fifteen years ago, she returned to this city. She was active in the old Thirteenth Street Baptist church, which was reorganized as First Baptist church.

Her brother was the late Samuel M. Yeatman, long identified with Baptist and Masonic circles in the District.

Four children survive her. William Lynn, of Mineral Well, Tex.; R. Lee Lynn, of Roanoke, Va.; Miss Mamie A. Lynn, of Chestertown, Md., and Miss Sadie Yeatman Lynn, of this city.